

Delft University of Technology

Correction: On the Noise Generation Mechanisms of Side-by-Side Rotors Operating Near Ground

Wu, Y.; Ragni, D.; Casalino, D.; Avallone, F.

DOI 10.2514/6.2024-3095.c1

Publication date 2024 **Document Version** Final published version

Published in 30th AIAA/CEAS Aeroacoustics Conference (2024)

Citation (APA) Wu, Y., Ragni, D., Casalino, D., & Avallone, F. (2024). Correction: On the Noise Generation Mechanisms of Side-by-Side Rotors Operating Near Ground. In *30th AIAA/CEAS Aeroacoustics Conference (2024)* Article AIAA 2024-3095.c1 (30th AIAA/CEAS Aeroacoustics Conference, 2024). https://doi.org/10.2514/6.2024-3095.c1

Important note

To cite this publication, please use the final published version (if applicable). Please check the document version above.

Copyright

Other than for strictly personal use, it is not permitted to download, forward or distribute the text or part of it, without the consent of the author(s) and/or copyright holder(s), unless the work is under an open content license such as Creative Commons.

Takedown policy

Please contact us and provide details if you believe this document breaches copyrights. We will remove access to the work immediately and investigate your claim.

Green Open Access added to TU Delft Institutional Repository

'You share, we take care!' - Taverne project

https://www.openaccess.nl/en/you-share-we-take-care

Otherwise as indicated in the copyright section: the publisher is the copyright holder of this work and the author uses the Dutch legislation to make this work public.



Correction: [On the Noise Generation Mechanisms of Sideby-Side Rotors Operating Near Ground]

Author(s) Name: Yan Wu(1); Daniele Ragni(1); Damiano Casalino(1); Francesco Avallone(2) Author(s) Affiliations: 1. Technische Universiteit Delft Faculteit Luchtvaart- en Ruimtevaarttechniek, Delft, Zuid-Holland, Netherlands. 2. Politecnico di Torino, Torino, Piemonte, Italy.

Correction Notice

1. The vertical axis ticks in the subfigures of Fig 10 should be reverted to align with the global coordinate system of the simulation domain. The updated figure is presented below. Not the one presented in the original manuscript.



2. The first sentence in the caption of Fig 14 should be replaced as: Comparison of the SPL spectra for the results generated from (a, c) the total and (b, d) the single rotor only, between IIGE and DIGE for the fluid probes at the first row $\theta = 45^{\circ}$ and the second row $\theta = 90^{\circ}$.

Not the one presented in the original manuscript:

Comparison of the SPL spectra for the single rotor only between IIGE and DIGE for the fluid probes at (a) $\theta = 45^{\circ}$, (b) $\theta = 90^{\circ}$.

3. The subfigures are incorrectly labeled with the corresponding polar angles in the caption of Fig 16. The revised one should be:

Contributions to OSPL from the rotors and the ground plane in azimuthal direction at various polar angles, (a) $\theta = 30^{\circ}$, (b) $\theta = 45^{\circ}$, (c) $\theta = 60^{\circ}$ and (d) $\theta = 90^{\circ}$. Results are in DIGE from a fine grid simulation with $y^{+} = 3.5$.

Not (a) $\theta = 30^{\circ}$, (b) $\theta = 65^{\circ}$, (c) $\theta = 90^{\circ}$.

4. I apologize for the incorrect data used to generate Fig. 17 due to errors in the post-processing code. Please use the revised figure shown below instead of the one presented in the original manuscript.



Because of the update of Fig 17, the description in the last paragraph of page xiii should be changed. Specifically for the last two sentences should be:

The results show that relatively larger enrichment values of SPL are observed at a polar angle of $\theta = 30^{\circ}$, with an average SPL_{Δ} value of 4.77 dB over the first 10 BPF tones and a maximum value of nearly 10 dB at the 4th BPF tine. Conversely, at $\theta = 90^{\circ}$, the average SPL_{Δ} value is 1.81 dB, with a maximum value of 5.8 dB at the 9th BPF tone.

Instead of:

It is evident from the results that the most significant enrichment is observed at a polar angle of $\theta = 30^{\circ}$, with an average SPL_{Δ} value of 6 dB over the first 10 BPF tones, and a maximum value observed close to 15 dB at the 3rd BPF tone. Conversely, for $\theta = 90^{\circ}$, the average SPL_{Δ} value is 1.89 dB, with the maximum value reaching 6 dB at the 5th BPF tone.

Also, in the conclusion part, the second to last sentence of the second paragraph should be:

Moreover, this enrichment of the noise level exhibits a stronger directivity pattern in the polar direction, with a maximum of 10 dB enrichment observed at the 4th BPF tone for observer locations close to the vertical axis away from the rotor plane.

Not:

with a maximum of 15 dB enrichment observed at the 3rd BPF tone